BROOKINGS COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

BROOKINGS CITY & COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
520 3rd St, 310 Chambers, Brookings, SD 57006

AGENDA
Brookings County Planning & Zoning Commission meetings are still open to the public
and we will be enforcing social distancing. If you would like to call in, dial 605-697-8255
and enter code 6056968205 when prompted. Please, if you have any symptoms of COVID-
19 or believe you may have been exposed, consider watching the meeting from home
broadcast live on Swiftel channel 19, ITC channel 168, or the Brookings County Youtube
channel, and call in if you have any comments or questions.

1. Call to Order - 8:00 PM on Tuesday, July 7, 2020

2. Approval of Minutes - June 2, 2020

Documents:
June 2, 2020 PZ Mtg Minutes_DRAFT-6-11-2020.pdf

3. Items to be Added to Agenda by Commission Members or Staff

4. Invitation for Citizens to Schedule Time on the Commission Agenda for an Item Not
Listed
Anyone wanting to speak during this agenda item much sign in prior to the start
of the meeting. Any requested action items much be scheduled for a future
meeting date.
(Time limited to 5-minutes per person to address the commission.)

5. Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest: Relationship(s) to Applicant; or Ex Parte
Communication

6. Approval of Agenda

7. Convene as Brookings County Board of Adjustment
(The Board of Adjustment needs 2/3 approval of the full board to approve any agenda
item.)

8. 2020var007
Todd Langland has made an application, 2020var007, to the Brookings
County Board of Adjustment for a variance. Article 11.00: Section 11.01
‘A” Agricultural District: Area Regulation # 2: Front Yard: The minimum
depth of the front yard shall be one hundred (100) feet. A corner lot will have
two front yards. The property is described as: “N750’ of W782’ of NW1/4
NW1/4 Exc Hwy in Section 28, T110N, R48W (Alton Township)” ~~ located
at 48011 US Hwy 14, White, SD 57276.

Documents:

2020var007 Staff Report-Todd Langland.pdf
2020var007 Application.pdf
2020var007 Addition view.pdf

9. 2020var008



Amanda Blok has made an application, 2020var008, to the Brookings
County Board of Adjustment for a variance. Article 11.00: Section 11.01
‘A” Agricultural District: Area Regulation # 1: Lot Size. The property is
described as: “S480’ of W474’ of SW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N,

R49W (Aurora Township)” ~~ located at 47606 209™ St, Aurora, SD
57002.

Documents:

2020var008 Application.pdf

2020var008 Beacon Map.pdf

2020var008 Beacon with 1 Ac school site.pdf
2020var008- Staff Report-Amanda Blok.pdf

A. Comments received - 2020var008

Documents:

Verna Clark-6-29-2020-phone-filed stamped.pdf
S Robbins_7-02-2020-phone.pdf

P-G Stern_7-02-2020-phone.pdf

Caleb Cohrs_ 7-02-2020-letter.pdf

Caleb Cohrs_7-02-2020-phone.pdf

10. 2020cu012

Ryan Hanson has made an application, 2020cu012, to the Brookings
County Board of Adjustment for a conditional use. Article 11: Section
11.01: “A” Agricultural District, Conditional Use # 26: “The County Zoning
Commission may permit other uses which, in its opinion, are not
detrimental to other uses and are in the general character of the Agricultural
District”. The property is described as: ‘“W1/2 SW1/4 Exc N 2 Rods in
Section 15, T110N, R51W (Volga Township)”.

Documents:

2020cu012 Staff Report-Ryan Hanson.pdf
2020cu012 Application.pdf

2020cu012 Site Sketch.pdf

2020cu012 Beacon Map.pdf

11. 2020cu013
Joshua Bungard has made an application, 2020cu013, to the Brookings
County Board of Adjustment for a conditional use. Article 11: Section
11.01: “A” Agricultural District: Conditional Use Permit #6: Contractors
shops and yards and Conditional Use Permit # 20: Home Extended
Business. The property is described as: “Lucas Addition in NW1/4 Section

11, T111N, R49W (Afton Township) ~~ located at 20328 476" Ave, White,
SD 57276.

Documents:

2020cu013 Staff Report-Joshua Bungard.pdf
2020cu013 Application.pdf



2020cu013 Beacon Map.pdf

12. 2020cu014

Dennis Ommen has made an application, 2020cu014, to the Brookings
County Board of Adjustment for a conditional use. Article IV District
Requirements: Chapter 4.03 “LP” Lake-Park District: Section 4.03.02
Conditional Uses Permit # 6: Accessory buildings with a side-wall greater
than fourteen (14) feet or more than 2,000 square feet and used accessory
buildings greater than 120 square feet. The property is described as: “Lot 3
in Ommen Addition in Govt Lot 9 in NE1/4 of Section 12, T112N, R48W
(Oak Lake Township)”.

Documents:

2020cu014-Staff Report-Dennis Ommen.pdf
2020cu014 Application.pdf

2020cu014 Beacon Map.pdf

2020cu014 Site Sketch.pdf

13. By-Law update

Documents:

DRAFT 6-2020 Tent Changes_By-Laws 2018_FINAL w-Signed Adoption_12-4-
2018.pdf

14. Department Reports
15. Executive Session, if Necessary.
16. Adjourn

17. Public Notices

Brookings County Zoning Office * Brookings City & County Government Center * 520 3rd
Street, Suite 200 * (605) 696-8350 * www.brookingscountysd.gov
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BROOKINGS COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF JUNE 2, 2020 REGULAR PLANNING & ZONING MEETING

The Brookings County Planning & Zoning Commission met at their regular meeting on
Tuesday, June 2, 2020. Modified meeting practices were used due to the global
pandemic of COVID-19. Attendance for meetings to be via phone or for those in
attendance the CDC recommended guidelines were followed in the Commission
Chambers. The following members were present: Mike Bartley, Chad Ford, Darrel
Kleinjan, Kyle Vanderwal and alternate board members Spencar Diedrich and Roger
Erickson. Members that phoned in were: Michael McHugh, Tom Davis, Darrell Nelson
and Senior Planner from First District Association of Local Governments Luke Muller.
Absent were: Randy Jensen, and Terrell Spence. Others present were: Deputy Director
Richard Haugen, County Development Director/Emergency Manager Robert Hill.

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Ford called the meeting to order at 8:02 PM

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

(Bartley/Diedrich) Motion to approve the May 5, 2020 Meeting Minutes. Roll call vote:
Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, McHugh-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye,
Erickson-aye, Diedrich-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO AGENDA BY COMMISSION MEMBERS OR STAFF.
None added.

INVITATION FOR CITIZENS TO SCHEDULE TIME ON AGENDA FOR ITEM NOT
LISTED. Time limited to 5 minutes per person to address the board.
No one scheduled time to address the board.

DISCLOSURE OQE.CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
None.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

(Vanderwal/Diedrich). Motion to approve the agenda for the June 2, 2020 Meeting. Roll
callvote: Vanderwal-aye, Kleinjan-ay, Erickson-aye, Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-
aye, Nelson-aye, McHugh-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

CONVENE AS BROOKINGS COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CONSIDERATION OF PLATS

2020PLATO010

For property described as “Plat of Block 1, Elenkiwich Addition in the NE1/4 of Section
10, T110N, R50W of the 5" P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” Submitted by Kyle
Elenkiwich. Plat of 20.0 acre parcel that contains a homestead, building site and pasture
from the 160.0 acres he owns.

June 2, 2020
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(Bartley/Vanderwal) Motion to approve the plat. Roll call vote: Kleinjan-aye, McHugh-
aye, Vanderwal-aye, Erickson-aye, Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye,
Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

2020PLATO11

For property described as “Plat of Block 1, Ommen Second Addition in Govt. Lot 8 & 9 in
the NE1/4 of Section 12, T112N, R48W of 5" P.M., Brookings County, South

Dakota.” Submitted by Todd Trooien of Trooien Land Co Inc. Plat of 8.41 acres parcel
that is currently grass. No residence can be built on the parcel as it does not meet the 35
acre size requirement and is not a historical or current building site. Accessory buildings
such as grain bins or a storage shed can be built on the property. Access to the property
would be off Brookings County blacktop road #42 (197" Street).

(Erickson/Vanderwal) Motion to approve the plat. Roll call vote;*Erickson-aye, Diedrich-
aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, McHugh-aye; Vanderwal-aye,
Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

2020PLATO012

For property described as “Plat of Block 1, Intermill-Misar Addition’in the SE1/4 of
Section 12, T110N, R51W of the 5™ P.M., Brookings,County, South Dakota. Block 2,
Intermill-Misar Addition in the NE1/4 of Sedtion 13, T120N, R51W of the 5" P.M.,
Brookings County, South Dakota.” Submitted by Emil and'Wanda Misar. Plat of 10.4
acres from the 160 acres owned in Section 12, that contains an existing homestead. And
plat of 21.5 acres from the 160 acres owned.n Section 13, that currently contains a pole
shed, barn, two silos, grain bins, feet lot'and other miscellaneous structure and no
residence. Block 2 does not«€ontain 35 acres so is not a buildable site for a residence
per the current zoning ordinance requirements. Both Block 1 and Block 2 are in the flood
plain and any future buildings would need a Brookings County Floodplain Development
permit and would need,to follow FEMA Guidelines for building in the floodplain.

(Diedrich/Vanderwal):Motion.to approve the plat. Roll call vote: Diedrich-aye, Bartley-
aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, McHugh-ay, Vanderwal-aye, Erickson-aye,
Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

2020PLATO13

For property described as “Plat of Block 1, Jensen Addition in the NE1/4 of the NW1/4 of
Section'32, T110N, R48W of the 5" P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” Submitted
by Lawrence and Pat Jensen. Plat of 4.3 acre parcel that contains a residence and a
building site from the 40.0 acres they own. The building site needs to be excluded from
the 40 acres for financial purposes. Their son is purchasing the balance 35.7 acres,
along with the additional 120 acres of farmland in the quarter, to continue the family
farming operation. The owners will continue to live in the residence on the building site
and help with the farming operation.

(Vanderwal/Erickson) Motion to approve the plat. Roll call vote: Bartley-aye, Davis-aye,
Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, McHugh-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Erickson-aye, Diedrich-aye,
Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.
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CONVENE AS BROOKINGS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

2020VAR004

Application by Keith Drew for a variance. Article IV District Requirements: Chapter 4.03
“LP” Lake-Park District: Section 4.03.03. Density, Area and Yard Regulation (Minimum
Lake Front). The property is described as: “Lot 53 DeBoer’s Lake Tetonkaha West
Subdivision in Govt Lots 1, 4, 5 and 6 in Section 7, T111N, R51W (Oakwood Township)”
~~ located at 77 Oakwood Shoreline Dr, Bruce, SD 57220.

(Kleinjan/Erickson) Motion to approve the Variance request.

STAFF REPORT: Applicant is requesting a variance to build an 8" x 28" addition onto the
end of his existing lake cabin and a 10’ x 38’ attached deck. The'outer support post of
the proposed deck requires the variance, and is 43 feet from the highest known water
mark, a variance of 32 feet. The existing 26’ x 28’ single‘story cabin is built into the side
hill. Proposed is an addition of 8’ x 28’ onto the original footprint and would include the
addition of second story over the new footprint area (34’ x 28’). The property is located in
the flood plain and will need to follow the flood plan building requirements. The DeBoer’s
Lake Tetonkaha West Subdivision was originally platted in 1984, and re-platted in June
of 2003, when the original road was vacated and relocated. No objections or concerns
were received by the zoning office.

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Keith Drew via'phone informed those present he had
nothing more to add to Haugen'’s report."Contractor Shawn Knapp via phone noted that
the paperwork was being done to remove the property from the floodplain, the proposed
addition would not obstruct views of adjoining property owners, and that when the flat
roofed cabin was originally built years ago the owners always intended to one day add a
second story addition onto the structure.

Proponents: Haugen read notes received from Hugh Randall and Jim and Susan Ryan
that noted they had beeninformed of the additions and changes to be made and had no
concerns or. objections to the proposed additions or construction. Luke Muller asked for
clarification regarding if the deck was a second story deck or if part of the proposed deck
would be flush with the ground. Contractor Shawn Knapp noted the deck would be on
the second story and at ground level a cement pad may be put in place.

Opponents: None.

DISCUSSION: Board members had no questions or comments regarding the request.
Findings of Facts were reviewed and completed by the board and placed on file.

VOTE: Roll call vote: Kleinjan-aye, McHugh-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Erickson-aye,
Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

June 2, 2020
Meeting Minutes DRAFT
3



2020VAR005

Application by Michael J Robbins for THO F F Inc for a variance. Article 11.00: Section
11.01 “A” Agricultural District: Area Regulation # 2: Front Yard: The minimum depth of
the front yard shall be one hundred (100) feet. A corner lot will have two front yards. The
property is described as: “S 950’ of E 950’ of SE1/4 in Section 22, T111N, R49W (Afton
Township)” ~~ located at 20593 476" Ave, White, SD 57276.

(Vanderwal/Bartley) Motion to approve the Variance request.

STAFF REPORT: Applicant is requesting a variance to build a 28’ x 28’ residential
addition 104 feet from the center of 476" Ave, an Afton Township gravelroad.
Considerations or hardships were shape and size of the farm yard. The'existing house
was built in 1993 prior to current setback requirements. No objections.or concern.were
received by the zoning office.

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Michael J Robbins informed thase present' hewas the
contractor and plans were for an addition that was 28 feet x:28 feet that would allow for
needed space.

Proponents: None.

Opponents: None.

DISCUSSION: Board members had.no questions or comments regarding the request.
Findings of Facts were reviewed and completed by the board and placed on file.

VOTE: Roll call vote: Erickson-aye, Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye,
Kleinjan-aye, McHugh-aye, Vanderwal-aye; Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

2020VAR006

Application by Tedd and Rachel Smidt for a variance. Article 1V District Requirements:
Chapter 4.03 “LP* Lake-Park,District: Section 4.03.03. Density, Area and Yard
Regulation{Minimum Lake,Front). The property is described as: “Lot 35 of DeBoer’s
Lake Tetonkaha West Subdivision in Govt Lots 1,4,5 and 6 in Section 7, T111N, R51W
(Oakwood Township)” =~ located at 53 Oakwood Shoreline Dr, Bruce, SD 57220.

(Vanderwal/Kleinjan) Motion to approve the Variance request.

STAFF REPORT: Applicants are requesting a variance to build a 16’ x 28’ attached
covered deck onto their existing residence. The applicants will be doing a cabin remodel
that will include an attached garage and a second story addition above the current
residence and will meet all setback requirements. The outer support posts of the
proposed covered deck require the variance and will be farther away from the high water
mark than the existing 14’ x 20’ attached deck, which is 22 feet from the high water
mark. The north end post is 27 feet from the highest known water mark, a variance of 48
feet. The south end post is 34 feet from the highest know water mark, a variance of 41
feet. The property is located in the flood plain and will need to follow the flood plan
building requirements. The DeBoer’s Lake Tetonkaha West Subdivision was originally

June 2, 2020
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platted in 1984, and re-platted in June of 2003, when the original road was vacated and
relocated. No objections or concerns were received by the zoning office.

PUBLIC HEARING: Applicant Todd Smidt informed those present he was going through
the process and paperwork to have the property removed from the floodplain. And noted
the reason for the addition was to allow for extra room for family gatherings and
enjoyment of the lake.

Proponents: None.

Opponents: None.

DISCUSSION: Bartley noted he appreciated the renderings and it'looked like.it would be
a great addition to the current cabin. He also liked the covered deck option as itwould
allow for extended use of the space. Findings of Facts were reviewed and completed by

the board and placed on file.

VOTE: Roll call vote: Diedrich-aye, Bartley-aye, Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye,
McHugh-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Erickson-aye, Ford-aye. MOTION CARRIED.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

Hill noted he had nothing to add. Haugen told the board that at the next month’s meeting
there would be a proposed update of the by-laws to be voted on. This would include the
current tele-conferencing used during thexmeetings and a few other things to bring the
by-laws up to date. He also.announced that tentatively the Joint meetings (work
sessions) with the City would.resume at the next months meeting (July 7, 2020). Bartley
asked Luke Muller to identify the portions of the Joint Jurisdiction Ordinance that would
be reviewed at the Joint work session meeting. Muller identified there would be a recap
of the wellhead area and then discussion of the area south of town (Brookings) and the
potential for small [ot'development.

ADJOURN

(Vanderwal/Erickson) Motion to adjourn. VOTE: Roll call vote: Bartley-aye, McHugh-aye,
Davis-aye, Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Vanderwal-aye, Erickson-aye, Diedrich-aye, Ford-
aye. MOTION.CARRIED. Chair Ford adjourned the meeting at 8:59 PM.

Rae Lynn Maher
Brookings County
Development Department

June 2, 2020
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT

Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center
520 3 Street, Suite 200
Brookings, SD 57006
(605) 696-8350
E-Mail: zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

Brookings County Board of Adjustment
July 7, 2020 — 8:00 PM meeting

2020var007 —July 7, 2020

Prepared by Richard Haugen

Applicant: Todd Langland, 48011 US Hwy 14, White, SD 57276

Legal Description: “N750’ of W782" of NW1/4 NW1/4 Exc Hwy in Section 28,
T110N, R48W (Alton Township)”

Article 11.00: Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural District: Area Regulations # 2: Front
Yard: The minimum depth of the front yard shall be one hundred (100) feet. A corner lot
will have two front yards.”

2020var007: Todd Langland has applied for a variance to build a 16’ x 16’
residential addition 70 feet from the US Hwy 14 right of way, a variance of 30 feet. The
required setback is 100 feet from the right of way. US Highway 14 has a 75’ right of way,
along the applicant’s property. The applicant was granted a variance on April 1, 2001 to
build the residence in current location due the location of an existing driveway and farm
buildings. South Dakota Department of Transportation has no objections to the variance
request.

Things to consider: location of current residence and farm buildings; the floorplan
of the residence limits the area where an addition can be located without a major remodel
renovation of the main floor and interior rooms.

Public notices were published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020
and the White Tri-City Star on June 25 and July 2, 2020.

Letters were sent to the adjoining landowner’s, Alton Township Chairman and
Clerk.

2020var007
Staff Report
July 7, 2020
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RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

TO q
ZONING REGULATIONS MAY 15 2020

cou BROOKINGS
Variance Number: U0 payELORMENT

20 30 Ve 0]

Date of Application: _/od d Lamdg Jondd

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3™ St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of:
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B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations to be exempted: : .
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C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same

district.
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QBeaCO N Brookings County, SD

Overview
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WHITE
District 0203
Brief Tax Description N 750' OF W 782' OF NW 1/4 NW 1/4 EXC HWY SEC. 28-110-48 12.10 ACRES
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Looking west from Looking east from 2020var007: Todd Langland
driveway along US Hwy 14. driveway along US Hwy 14. E . T

Looking south down Looking southwest in
driveway from US farmyard.
Hwy 14.




Looking west, wheel at 16’
from house, 70’ from ROW
north end of proposed

addition.

Looking west towards
proposed addition.

Looking east, wheel at 16 Wheel at 16’ from
from house, 70’ from house for proposed
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RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
TO

ZONING REGULATIONS MAY 15 2020
BROOKIN GS
Date of Application: _/od d Lav\d{ Jon Variance Numbero SR BEYELooENT

20 30 Vi 0J77

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3 St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of:
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B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations to be exempted:
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C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same

district.
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D.)Legal Description of Property: y
750! _of ) 78A! ef MO Yy Py Eve Huwy
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E.) Time and Date Set for %&%/

Hearing before Brookings Person filing’petition — print
County Board of Adjustment.
S | ’

Tty T, 2020 Todi £ Lasglind

Date / Person filing petitionCstign
T.00 ) ,

4901 WS Hwr /¥
Time Address

WhAte, SO S7276

Approved City
Rejected State
5727
Date Zip Code
(L 95- 267
Chairman of Brookings County Board Telephone
of Adjustment

A variance that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be considered
invalid.
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QBeaCO N Brookings County, SD

Overview
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District 0203
Brief Tax Description N 750' OF W 782' OF NW 1/4 NW 1/4 EXC HWY SEC. 28-110-48 12.10 ACRES

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)
Date created: 6/10/2020
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RECEIVED

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE JUN - 9 2020
TO
ZONING REGULATIONS BROOKINGS
| COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
Date of Application: J UNf 4. A0 v Variance Number: &2 020 vt OO

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3™ St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of:
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B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations to be exempted:
BOIL DG ARED
Md@ \\ lbb' . “
| L) Py Districd L Ao u%ula.ﬁ@w #\ ¢

Loy Si7o.

C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,

structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district.

THE _ CoRZENT  BuccohRie opr 28 CiosSeE 70 THE

FORD , (wove>  pe 19 Rurd  fupnir. fZom T RodD
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D.)Legal Description of Property:
SH80" of W4y’ of S 1[4 Swld  of <camown
2.,  THON, 490 (AuZoza TownSare)

arce) 2 64960 11049033 -00 Y7, 900 & Puunyt, S0 57064

E.) Time and Date Set for PmanDg B;oz:
Hearing before Brookings Person filing petition — print
County Board of Adjustment.

Jocy 4 020 \és/

Date Person filing petition — sign
KR:00 pm H025  (Bn  Steaet
Time Address
Prook s
Approved City v
Sovns Deakota
Rejected State
S5700¢,
Date Zip Code

((05) (TG0 -5065
Chairman of Brookings County Board Telephone
of Adjustment

A variance that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be considered
invalid.

8/7/2012 . Page 2 of 3
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SKETCH

Please draw a sketch of the site. Show both the existing and the proposed structures.

Include the location of public roads, septic treatment systems, feedlots, streams, lakes
and drainage ditches.
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Guideline for Applying for a Variance

1. The application, along with a $100.00 filing fee, made out to “Brookings
County Zoning”; must be completed & returned to the Brookings County
Zoning Office, 520 3" St, Suite 200, Brookings, SD 57006 by 5:00 P.M. on
the second Tuesday of the month, in order to be on the next’'s month’s
regularly scheduled meeting agenda. The Zoning Board meets the 1°
Tuesday of the Month at 7:00 PM from (November-March). During
Daylight Saving Time (April-October) the board meets at 8:00 PM. The
meetings are held at the Brookings City & County Government Center,
310 Chambers, 520 3™ St, Brookings, SD 57006.

8/7/2012

a.) Application- page 1, “Purpose of “ —in this area, write down what

you would like to construct, i.e.-garage, addition, pole shed, etc.

b.) Section of Zoning Regulations to be exempt — page 1, this area

will be filled out by the zoning office according to what section of
the ordinance pertains to your situation.

c.) Special Conditions of Circumstances-page 1, this is the area

stating why you need the variance. You need to provide a hardship.
Examples — 1) Existing building already there, 2) established trees,
3) size & shape of lot is not large enough to meet set back
requirement due to size of building (building size not to exceed 25%
of the lot area), etc. Site plan showing building size, lot lines, exiting
buildings, building plans (floor plans), water line, electric lines. All
rafters need to meet 30 # snow load requirement.

d.) Legal Description, page 2 — is the legal description of the property

that you asking for the variance.

e.) Print & sign your name, page 2 — along with address & phone

f)

number.

Draw a site plan, page 3, of proposed area showing building size,
lot lines, existing buildings, building plans (floor plans), water lines,
electric lines of the variance area. You will be contacted by the
Zoning office 2 weeks prior to the meeting date, to set up a time for
you to be present when pictures are taken to ensure we have the
correct location.

g.) Application fee - $100.00 made out to “Brookings County Zoning”;

to be sent along with application.

h.) Adjoining landowners will be notified by mail & public notice will

)

be published in the paper, with date & time of hearing of the
variance request.

Plan to attend the zoning meeting to on the date of the hearing to
present your case to the board. You will receive a letter of
notification from the zoning office as to the date, time & place of the
hearing.

Page 1 of 1
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€IBeacon’ Brookings County, SD

Overview
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT

Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center
520 3 Street, Suite 200
Brookings, SD 57006
(605) 696-8350
E-Mail: zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

Brookings County Board of Adjustment
July 7, 2020 — 8:00 PM meeting

2020var008 — July 7, 2020

Prepared by Richard Haugen

Applicant: Amanda Blok, 5025 18t St, Brookings, SD 57006
Land Owner: First Bank and Trust, PO Box 5057, Brookings, SD 57006

Legal Description: “S480’ of W474 of SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W (Aurora
Township)” ~~ located at 47606 209" St, Aurora, SD 57002.

Article 11.00: Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural District: Area Regulations # 1: Lot
Size.

2020var008: Amanda Blok, has a purchase agreement with the landowner subject
to the approval of the variance request. The applicant has applied for a variance to build
21 feet outside the permitted buildable area of an historical school site. The site was the
original Fountain School built in 1879, 1 square acre site (209’ x 209’), located in the south
west corner of Section 2 of Aurora Township. The Brookings County Planning Commission
confirmed it was an original 1 acre square school site and a permitted use for a single
family residence at their November 7, 2017 meeting. The original school 1 acre parcel was
sold in 1920 to the adjoining landowner who owned the rest of the southwest quarter.
The land was sold several times over the years, hog confinement barns, grain storage and
farm buildings were built in the southwest corner. 5.66 acres was split off in 2002 to
include the historical school site, hog barns, grain bins and farm buildings. The hog barns
were removed from the property and the lot was used for feeding cattle and grain
storage.

Some things to consider:

1) The 21’ variance would allow the expansion of the minimum lot area that was

granted by the board on November 7, 2017 for the original size of the lot.

2020var008
Staff Report
July 7, 2020
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2) The proposed variance the residence will to exceed the setback requirements
of 133 feet on the township road (476™ Ave) and 150 feet in the county road
(209t sSt).

3) What is the best use of the remaining 4.66 acres of land; 1) a residence or ag
use (grain storage, livestock production).

Public notices were published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020
and the White Tri-City Star on June 25 and July 2, 2020.

Letters were sent to the adjoining landowner’s, Aurora Township Chairman and
Clerk, Brookings County Highway Department.

2020var008
Staff Report
July 7, 2020



RECEIVED

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE JUN - 9 2020
TO
ZONING REGULATIONS BROCKINGS
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
Date of Application: JUN{ 4. A0 v Variance Number: &% OO v OO

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3™ St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of:

A GFlerTef.  Drstence  fRov  THE CounTy  Boddy  AND
THE  TowdNSegd 2opD {foR  THE OTRRTIUNTTY TI
CReaTE  MORE  cpaid SceaPopna  AND  Thepe for.  Awcocd

A el BourStNG  STACE

B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations o be exempted:
Aeticde, 11.DO.

Sgdm\\ Lotg+ 13@ Diskvict ,’Pg&_m%w{aﬁm # | ¢
Y Si7p.

C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,

structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district.

THE _ CoRZENT  BucephRie (o =5 CiosSE 70 Tif

FORD |, (00D  (apf 70 RuaD  fwenk®.  fpom  Tege RoAD
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2030 VO 008

SKETCH
Please draw a sketch of the site. Show both the existing and the proposed structures.
Include the location of public roads, septic treatment systems, feedlots, streams, lakes

and drainage ditches.

_North

West East

~ South N DO LTSI T T O O O D N N O O N O
SO - 0 T S O - 50 Pomse
SRR TR S I NN Proprr | HOOSE

L4

fise




none. Chair Robbins clarified that the area would be going from Agricultural to
Commercial/Industrial for a permitted use and called for a roll-call vote: Davis-aye,
Nelson-aye, Kleinjan-aye, Erickson-aye, Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Rochel-aye,
Pierce-aye, Robbins-aye. 9-ayes, 0-nays, motion carried. Haugen noted this would
move on to the County Commission with a recommendation for final approval.

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 8: Selection of 1 board member for
the Joint Jurisdiction Ordinance Review Committee. Chair Robbins asked Mr.
Hill for his comments. Mr. Hill made the recommendation that Darrell Nelson be
appointed to the committee. Chair Robbins appointed Mr. Nelson to the committee.
Darrell Nelson accepted.

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 9: Discussion on 2005cu019
conditional use. Chair Robbins asked Mr. Hill for his input. Mr. Hill stated, “It was
listed on the agenda that had been posted online strictly as 2005cu019 Conditional
Use, we did not add anything else to it. Commissioner/County Commissioner
Pierce brought it to our attention that she thinks it was not noticed properly and
she would like to see it postponed until the next meeting. | would entertain a motion
to table it as | presume that would be the proper thing to do, since we did notice
that we would be discussing it. If a planning board member so moves to table it
until next time we would be more than happy to redo it and put the proper
terminology on the agenda.” Board member Pierce noted the reason for the
request was because the agenda did not say what the conditional use request was
related to and citizens had contacted her asking if the item was on the agenda and
she had told them it was not. Mr. Hill noted the item had been posted on the online
agenda and that a report was ready but the report would be held until next meeting
if the item was tabled. Lee Ann Pierce moved to table until the December 5th, 2017
meeting. Robert Rochel second. Chair Robbins called for a voice vote. 9-ayes, 0-
nays, motion carried.

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 10: Discussion on old school site in
SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W (Aurora Township). Mr. Haugen stated, “This
is regarding an old school site where at one time the Fountain School and a hog
confinement unit had been located. The current owner was in this spring inquiring
if this was a buildable site. Mr. Hill and | had discussed this and we always went
with the last location of where the actual school building/site had been, so we had
told them no it was not a buildable site for a residence. The owner hired an attorney
that did further research and found in 1879 in this quarter there was a dwelling
house, school house and a blacksmith shop. The location was deeded to the
school in 1880, a dot noting the school location showed up on 1909 homestead
map. A deed dated 1920 deeded from Fountain School to Mr. J.H. Lievan a 1 (one)
square acre parcel in the south west corner. Also in 1920 Mr. J.H. Lievan deeded
3 (three) acres in the SE1/4 section 3 the current and last known location of the
Fountain School (this location being across the road from the 1 (one) acre site in
guestion). | am asking for your interpretation if this is a buildable site.” Mr. Haugen
presented deeds referencing the area in question that were filed/dated February
11, 1879, August 3, 1880, and January 19, 1921. The board discussed and
decided where there was proof of a deed of record of a school that it be a buildable

November 7th, 2017
Meeting Minutes
Page 4 of 7



site. Site would be a 1 acre by 1 acre site/lot in the south west corner of the SW
1/4, SW1/4 of Section 2, T110N, R49W.

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 11: Discussion on a used
manufactured home as a secondary residence. Mr. Haugen noted: 1) an
applicant had been in the office inquiring about applying for a conditional use for a
manufactured home for a family member and the office advised the applicant of
the application process. 2) A few days later a transfer notice was received and the
applicant came into the office to get a building permit. 3) The office found out
manufactured home had been moved onto the site and was a 1973 Liberty
Manufactured Home. 4) Current Zoning Ordinance states that anything
manufactured before June, 15, 1976 is not allowed in the county. 4) Research was
done and wiring for the HUD regulations was the biggest factor found. Board
discussed and Chair Robbins summarized by stating, “The board is willing to hear
the request for the conditional use and put the stipulations on if there is concerns
through the finding of facts on the requirements of the building for safety.” Chair
Robbins then directed the staff to proceed under the conditions stated.

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 12: Discussion on Valero
Renewables land application of corn and corn processing by products. Mr.
Haugen stated, “Valero had a question regarding disposal, when they clean out
their bins or have a load of distillers grain that doesn’t meet the new USDA
standards and cannot be sold or fed, they need a way to dispose of it. They would
like to be able to spread the product onto the land that they own. The product is
not hazardous, it is safe and it is biodegradable, it just does not meet standards.”
The board discussed and consensus was to allow Valero Renewables to proceed
with disposing of the non-hazardous material on their own land.

Chair Robbins read agenda item # 13: Consideration of Plats: a.
2017plat012: “Plat of Lots 7A and 8A Reaves Subdivision of Govt. Lot 4,
Section 5, T112N, R52W of the 5" P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.”
Darrell Nelson moved to approve the plat. Randy Jensen second. Chair Robbins
opened up for discussion and asked Mr. Haugen for his staff report. Mr. Haugen
stated, “Wayne Noem owner of Lots 6 & 7 and Wade Jensen owner of Lot 8 have
re-platted their lots for a property line adjustment. They are taking the jog out of
the property line between them and making it straight. This allows the Jensen’s on
Lot 8 to have a wider drive to access their property. The lots were originally platted
and recorded on December 30, 1970.” Mr. Haugen then used visuals to further
describe the plat. Chair Robbins opened up for discussion from the board. Board
discussed the current location of buildings, plat adjustment to the current property
line and location of a current building being located to close to property lines and
the lot being a non-conforming. Chair Robbins then opened up for discussion for
the audience, hearing none he asked the board for further questions or comments,
hearing none he called for a roll call vote: Nelson-nay, Kleinjan-aye, Erickson-aye,
Spence-aye, Jensen-aye, Pierce-aye, Rochel-aye, Davis-aye, Robbins-aye. 8-
ayes, 1-nay, motion carried.

Chair Robbins read agenda item b: 2017plat013: “Plat of South Dakota
Soybean Processor’s Tracts of 3A & 3B in the NW1/4 of Section 24, T110N,
R51W of the 5" P.M., Brookings County, South Dakota.” Lee Ann Pierce

November 7th, 2017
Meeting Minutes
Page 5 of 7
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BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center

520 31 Street, Suite 200
Brookings, SD 57006
(605) 696-8350
Email:zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

9:19 AM — June 29, 2020

Verna Clark called in to inquire as to the request made by Amanda
Blok (2020var008). She had no issues with the variance and long as Ms.
Blok does not infringe on her (Clark’s) property.

FILED JUN 29 2020



BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center
520 31 Street, Suite 200
Brookings, SD 57006
(605) 696-8350
Email:zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

FILED JUL 02 2020
10:33 AM — July 2, 2020

Shana Robbins called and requested to speak at the Planning
Meeting scheduled for July 7, 2020. She will addressing the Amanda Blok
(2020var008) variance.



BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center

520 31 Street, Suite 200
Brookings, SD 57006
(605) 696-8350
Email:zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

10:38 AM — July 2, 2020 FILED JUL 0 2 2020

Pam Stern called and requested that she and Greg Stern to speak at
the Planning Meeting scheduled for July 7, 2020. She requested a return
call and a return was attempted and message left. Spoke to her at 11:11
AM and she verified that both listed persons will be attending the meeting.



FILED JUL 0 2 2020

July 2, 2020

10:45 a.m.

I, Caleb Cohrs, have objections to variance 2020var008 applied for by Amanda Blok.

I, Caleb Cohrs, will attend the meeting on July 7, 2020 at 8pm in persoh to state objections.

(ses (otes ~o)es??

Print Name

o = 1{/17/ 270

Signature




BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center

520 31 Street, Suite 200
Brookings, SD 57006
(605) 696-8350
Email:zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

FILED JUL 0 2 2020
10:17 AM — July 2, 2020

Caleb Cohrs called and requested to speak at the Planning Meeting
scheduled for July, 7, 2020. He said that he is OPPOSED to the Amanda
Blok (2020var008) variance.



BROOKINGS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT

Planning, Zoning and Drainage / Emergency Management
Brookings City & County Government Center
520 3" Street, Suite 200
BROOKINGS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57006
(605)-696-8350
E-Mail: zoning@brookingscountysd.gov

Brookings County Board of Adjustment
July 7, 2020 — 8:00 PM meeting.

2020cu012 —July 7, 2020

Prepared by Richard Haugen

Applicant: Ryan Hanson, 46461 228%™ Ave, Rutland, SD 57057
Land Owner: Raymond Vanderwal, 401 N Samara Ave, Volga, SD 57071

Legal Description: “W1/2 SW1/4 Exc N 2 Rods of Sec. 15, T110N, R51W

Brookings County Zoning Ordinance, Article 11:00 “A” Agricultural District — Conditional
Use # 26: “The County Zoning Commission may permit other uses which, in its opinion, are not
detrimental to other uses and are in the general character of the Agricultural District”.

2020cu012: Ryan Hanson has applied for conditional use # 26: “The County Zoning
Commission may permit other uses which, in its opinion, are not detrimental to other uses and
are in the general character of the Agricultural District” for agricultural seed sales and bulk farm
herbicide and insecticide sales with container size not to exceed 275 gallons. Seed sales and sale
of bulk herbicide/insecticide will be added to the agricultural section of the ordinance update.
The seed sales will start as soon as possible and the sale of bulk herbicide/insecticide would be
in the future. No herbicide or insecticide would be mixed for field application on site, this is only
for the sale and storage of the product until it is picked up by the customer. This is an agricultural
based business in the agricultural district and will be located on US Highway 14 three-quarters of
a mile west of Volga. The applicant has visited with the South Dakota Department of
Transportation and they have no objections as he will be using an existing driveway. The City of
Volga has no objections to the conditional use request. The applicant will need to apply for a
license from the South Dakota Department of Agriculture (SD Dept. of Ag) for seed
sales/treatment and herbicide/insecticide sales in quantities of up to 275 gallons. The SD Dept.
of Ag does not require containment barriers for totes containing up to 275 gallons and no EPA
registration is required. The site will consist warehouse/office building, bulk seed bin storage and
inside storage. The seed treatment will be done inside the warehouse as seed is sold and then
delivered to the customer. The seed will be brought in by semi-trailer and stored in the bulk seed
bins or prepacked bulk storage containers. The applicant has a purchase agreement with the

2020cu012
Staff Report
July 7, 2020



landowner for 4.5 +/- acre parcel of land located in the south east corner of the parcel. The
property has had a preliminary survey done and is attached to this report.

The Zoning Office has reviewed the above documents and has made a site visit to the
proposed location.

Public notices were published in the Brookings Register on June 23 and 30, 2020 and in
the Volga Tribune on June 25 and July 2, 2020

Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners, South Dakota Department of
Transportation and Volga Township Chairman and Clerk.

2020cu012
Staff Report
July 7, 2020



RECEIVED

JUN - 12020
APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT EROOKINGS
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
Date of Application: _ S -2 - 20 Permit Number: 200 ¢4, 61

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3 St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Conditional Use to the
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of:

froneer Seed /Dea/c’/s"zl;a
Wl (Mé‘ml—p c/ou/ fo dcu/ seeJ o/eu/zrs‘//ﬂ There will be r/’aze
Cor o o\)ar‘ehome afﬁmx amcl {ea/ /re«#men/'

B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations authorizing Conditional Use:

Arhcle ||, Sechonif.01 “A” /‘k\l//(.ulmmj Dystricd Conditivuy
# The Co 2 L
b‘H’\Uué&S whi Cj’) in 71 er)o: /*cyn auf\é; nof ()e/*-rnmu;\xbﬁj
4o O“H/W Q%ec a-,nd ane. nf\ heo %,e,r\fmcu oA o ofe - ot WLQ/
( Yict.

(

C.) Legal Description of Property:

{/\)7;1 0-( fW %/ 0—[ _/(ec‘[lm /f l/c)/qa OL(.'MIA:O
W Sy exe VA Reds 7n Sec /3, 77,000, RE7L]

(l/hlgm Tup - Faccel ® Jamn 1/050- [533:00)

Form continued on page 2
5-15-2018 1 of 4
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SKETCH

Please draw a sketch of the site. Show both the existing and the proposed structures.

Include the location of public roads, septic treatment systems, feedlots, streams, lakes and
drainage ditches.
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Valley Crop Service

Valley Crop Service is to be a Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l seed dealership west of Volga on Hwy 14. Services
will include seed sales, warehouse, and seed treatment facilities. There will be one building on the
property for the foreseeable future. The building will consist of indoor seed treatment loading and
unloading. There will be two overhead doors that customers and | will be able to drive straight through
the building so there is less impact from the weather and for ease of access. All treating equipment,
treatments, and conveyors will operate indoors. Down the road there will be bulk seed bins placed on
the west end outside of the shed. They will be filled in the spring and any seed not used will be loaded
out by the end of the planting season. The warehouse will take up most of the space within the
building. Seed will be delivered in hard side boxes and bags by truck. The east end of the building will
be office and meeting space. The lower level will be offices, storage room, bathroom, and kitchen.
There will be an upper level to the east end that will be an open area for when | hold meetings.

There will be two people with offices in this building myself and another seed salesman. There will be a
possible second person there seasonally for help as needed. Hours of operation will generally be from
8-5 during the off season and longer during the peak times of the agriculture industry, from April to June
and also from September to November. Those hours will largely depend on the planting and harvesting
seasons and what the weather allows.

During peak season in the spring | would expect 2-8 trucks weekly delivering seed to the warehouse.
Most of deliveries are done by me and other salesman. There will be some customers that prefer to pick
up their own seed as needed. There will be very little truck traffic after June as all the seed is delivered
and boxes/pallets are returned. On a daily basis throughout the year | would only expect around 3-5
customers a day visiting the location, so traffic should be minimal.

Day to day operations would be office work and sales meeting from harvest until planting season.
Deliveries of seed to the warehouse start after the first of the year as seed becomes available.
Deliveries to customers start the end of March into April depending on if they can store their own seed.
After planting season it will mostly be customer visits and office work being done. During the harvest
season the main focus is to be out with customers checking on results in the field.

Ryan Handon
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Overview
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Parcel ID 220001105115300 Alternate ID n/a Owner Address VANDERWAL, RAYMOND G ET UX
Sec/Twp/Rng 15-110-51 Class AGA 401 N SAMARA AVE
Property Address Acreage 78.57 VOLGASD 57071
District 2205
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Looking west from driveway
along US Hwy 14.

Looking north
from driveway.

Looking east from
driveay along US
Hwy 14.

o

Looking northwest
from driveway.
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RECEIVED

JUN - 12020
APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT EROOKINGS
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
Date of Application: S -2 - 20 Permit Number: 30RO ¢4, 51

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3 St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Conditional Use to the
Brookings County Zoning Regulations for the purpose of:

Fosneer Seed /Dea/efsz/}a
Wl omwvale day #ac/ow Seed ofealovshio. There will be sace
Cor o 'u\)afe,l«ouse a([uef chj {eec/ -/Vea/’men/’

B.) Section(s) of Zoning Regulations authorizing Conditional Use:

ﬁf‘hc/le. I Sechon il.or “A" Hz\mmlmm Dishri o4 Covnditiruy
H “The Co Ze :

o%uuxzs whu Cf) in 215 iy a;,-f\& flok de/*—rtlfnu\ Az {

Jo othei Useq a,né aine_ MLW %J/(\ﬂ("CzJ 0AA o ofe - ot

_%Lugihg@bislﬂd‘

C.) Legal Description of Property:

(4)7.'2 of YW%/ o--f fecllw\ /S, 1/6){7!0& 7070)1;4'0
W Sy exe N A Reds inSec /3, 711000, RS0

(l/bl';/;a Tup - ccel ¥ 30011050 [5300)

Form continued on page 2
5-15-2018 1 of4



D.) Time and Date Set for

Hearing before Brookings

County Board of Adjustment.

T ,,L, 1. Zoz©

Date

B - 0OPM

/Qva n /%d nson

Person filing petition — print

Cypee Ao

Pegson filing petition — sign

Yidie] 226™ 51

Time

Address

Fland

Approved

City

SD

Rejected

Date

State

70857

Zip Code

_LdS-S30 -0//0

Telephone

Chairman of Brookings County
Board of Adjustment

A conditional use that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be
considered invalid.

5-15-2018 20f4
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